



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY WASHINGTON, D C 20460

OFFICE OF CHEMICAL SAFETY AND POLLUTION PREVENTION

Wendy Danowski Howard Johnson's Enterprises, Inc 9675 S 60th Street Franklin, WI 53132

NOV 3 0 2012

Subject

Notification, Per PR-Notice 98-10

Dithiopyr 0 172 Plus EPA Reg No 32802-69

Date Submitted November 16, 2012

Proposed Alternate Brand Names

Pennington Seed Prevents Crabgrass Plus with 0 172% Dimension

Turfgro Prevents Crabgrass Plus with 0 172% Dithiopyr

Dear Ms Danowski

The Agency is in receipt of your Application for Pesticide Notification under Pesticide Registration Notice (PRN) 98-10 dated November 16, 2012 for the product referenced above. The Registration Division (RD) has conducted a review of this request for its applicability under PRN 98-10 and finds that the action requested falls within the scope of PRN 98-10. The label submitted with the application has been stamped "Notification" and will be placed in our records

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact me at (703) 306-0415 or davis kable@epa gov

Sincerely

Kable Bo Davis Product Manager 25

Herbicide Branch

Registration Division (7505P)

							2/5
EPA	Office of Pesticion	Agency	17505C)	•	stration ndment er	OPP Ider	ntifier Number
	Application	on for Pes	sticide				
		Sec	tion I				
1 Company/Product Number	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		2 EPA Produc Kathryn Montagu		3 P	roposed Cla	assification
Howard Johnson's Ent /3	2802 69		ramyn wonage	C		None	Restricted
4 Company/Product (Name) Howard Johnson s Ent / Dithic	opyr 0 172 Plus		PM# 23				
5 Name and Address of Applicant Howard Johnson's Enterprise 9675 S 60th Street Franklin WI 53132 Check if this is a new	(Include ZIP Code) es Inc				ccordance with Fidentical in compo		
		Sec	tion II				
Amendment Explain below Resubmission in response to A Notification Explain below	Agency letter dated		Agency I	ed labels in r etter dated _ o Application explain below		OTIFIC NOV 3 (
Explanation Use additional page Submission of 2 new Alternate Bra Crabgrass Plus with 0 172% Dithio This notification is consistent with the labeling or the confidential statement to EPA I further understand that if the FIFRA and I may be subject to enforced required.	and Names Per 98 10 Per pyr e provisions of PR Notice of formula of this product is notification is not consistement action and penalti	ennington See 98 10 and EPA t I understand stent with the to es under section	ed Prevents Crabg a regulations at 40 0 that it is a violation erms of PR Notice 9 ons 12 and 14 of FI	rass Plus wi CFR 152 46 of 18 U S C 98 10 and 40 FRA Since 1	ith 0 172% Dimer and no other char Sec 1001 to willf CFR 152 46 this this is aັງາວໍໄກ໌ ເຂົາເວ	nges have builly make a product ma n we expec	peen made to the false statement ay be in violation of
			tion III		333733	3 3	3
1 Material This Product Will Be Pac			L Matan Calubia De		1011777))))) (Contourous	
Child Resistant Packaging Yes No	Unit Packaging Yes No		Water Soluble Pa	ackaging	2 Jype of Metal Plastic	of Container	•
*Certification must be submitted	If Yes Unit Package wgt	No per container	If Yes Package wgt	No per container	Paper Other	(Specify)	, ·
3 Location of Net Contents Inform Label	er d to Lithog	10# 50#` raph r glued	of Retail Container	Other (p	5 Location of On Label On Labeling aper in clear poly	g accompan	tions
	ctene		tion IV				
1 Contact Point (Complete items dir	ectly below for identificati	on of individua		necessary t	o process this app		No (Include Area
Name Wendy Danowski			Title Regulatory Specia	list		Code) (414) 304	e No (Include Area
I certify that the statements I have ma I acknowledge that any knowingly fal- both under applicable law	ade on this form and all at		shable by fine or im				6 Date Application Received (Stamped)
2 Signature			3 Title Regulatory Specia	list			
4 Typed Name Wendy Danowski			5 Date 11 16 2012				

November 16 2012

Document Processing Desk (NOTIF)
Office of Pesticide Programs (7504P)
U S Environmental Protection Agency
Room S 4900 One Potomac Yard
2777 South Crystal Drive
Arlington VA 22202 4501

ATTENTION K Montague PM23

SUBJECT

Per PRN 98 10 NOTIFICATION OF ALTERNATE BRAND NAME

For DITHIOPYR 0 172% Plus EPA Reg No 32802-69

Dear Ms Montague

Enclosed is a completed EPA form 8570 1 and 1 copy of revised labeling for the above product The label cover sheet details the change. The alternate brand names are

Pennington Seed Prevents Crabgrass Plus with 0 172% Dimension Turfgro Prevents Crabgrass Plus with 0 172% Dithiopyr

If you have any questions or need further assistance please contact me directly at 414 204 3590 Thank you for your assistance

Sincerely

HOWARD JOHNSON SENT INC

Wendy Danowski Regulatory Specialist

w danowski@hjefertilizer com

Enclosures

Notification of Additional Brand Name

Copy of Product Label

Certification



0 172% DIMENSION® **CRABGRASS PREVENTS** PLUS with

LISTED ANNUAL GRASSES AND BROADLEAI SELECTIVE HERBICIDE PLUS FERTILIZER WEEDS IN ESTABLISHED LAWNS & ORNA FOR PREEMERGENCE CONTROL OF

MENTAL TURF ACTIVE INGREDIENT

0 172/ Dithiopyr 3 5-pyndinedicarbothioic acid 2 (difluoromethyl)4 (2 methylpropyl) 6 (trifluoromethyl)-S S-dimethyl ester 0 INERT INGREDIENTS

100 000%

EPA Reg No 32802 69
EPA Est No 59144 GA 1 (A) 32802 MO-1 (B)
37351-CO 1 (C 8378 IN 1(D) 9404 FL 1 (E)

First letter of bag code shows establishment where

manufactured

Read the entire Directions for Use and 'Warranty Statement before using this product. If terms are not acceptable return the unopened product container at once to the seller. DIMENSION[®] is a trademark of Dow AgroSαences LLC

NOTIFICATION

Net Weight 50 lbs (22 70 kg)

KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN CAUTION PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS

HAZARDS TO HUMANS AND DOMESTIC ANIMALS

CAUTION Causes eye irritation. Harmful if inhaled. Avoid contact with eyes or clothing. Avoid breathing dust wash thoroughly with soap and water after handling. Remove contaminated clothing and wash before reuse Prolonged or frequently repeated skin contact may cause allergin reaction in some individuals. ENVIRCINITEL HAZARDS. This pesticide is toxic to fash and highly toxic to other aquatic organisms including obsters and shirmp. Use with care when applying to furf areas adjacent to any body of water. Drift or runoff may water is present or to intentidal areas below the mean high water mark. Do not apply when weather conditions favor drift from treated areas. Do not contaminate water when disposing of equipment washwaters.

poso collice t docto for furthe teatm ni If p race is not be thing call 911 mbul noe the go ratio i resp is p f by mouth to-m th f poss bit poss oo t lost docto for furthe teaths in advice

T k if contain rated clothing

Rais sig innediat by with plenty five i to 15-20

minuta

C i pouso control cent or doct if treatm in or clothing

Consolying nyth glymouth to un orecous person.

H titles me
H titl

I atm I dvice Ha p rso p gla of wal fabl to will w D I natuoe omiting unless tord d by the poi on

poison oo trol nt physici mm d i ly f

STORAGE AND DISPOSAL contaminate water food or feed by storage

Do not contaminate water food of reed by storage or disposal Storage water food or feed by storage or STORAGE Store in original container in a locked spingle area out of reach of children and domestic animals. PESTICIDE DISPOSAL, wastes resulting from this upproved waste disposed of on site or at an approved waste disposed of on site or at an approved waste disposal facility. CONTAINER DISPOSAL, Nomeriliable container. Do not reuse or refill this container. Completely empty bag into application equipment. Then offer for it c/cl ight-available, or dispose of empty bag in a sanitary liadfill or by inconeration or if allowed by State and focal authorities by burning if burned stay out of smok?

Information regarding the contents and levels of metals in this prod ct is a labl on the ntem 1. I http://www.aapfoo.org/metals.htm

9675 S 60th Street Franklin WI 53132 Man fact red for Howa d Joh son's Enterp ses Inc

GUARANTEED ANALYSIS

th prod cti ama inco t twith tsibel g ly thorm that 667 lbs pe 1000 sq feet pe ye (0.5 po ds.Alipe acrepe ye each p pose s d f commrc l d prod ti with ffdrallwitebypofesso it ff pplicat o th commirce Nassa Sfilk Coutes otribeigg wf o

PROQUEZINFORMANION. The pool clocuses iffering pile to the head for boy not the algorand books of the back and the control and heaves not on meal but Applyin proof in yet of deed pegal but the well bab head of the seal these thorn away fail wing of sood or pegago by a many phase first applicable the proof or of the pool tittles it well the head with obey the bis the transpread of the proof or of the pool tittles it well the head with obey the bis the transpread of the proof or of the pool tittles it well the head with obey the bis the transpread of the proof or of the pool tittles it well the head with the part of the proof or the pool to the proof or the proo

The proof cip vide pieming on the frabgras (ig smoth disturbent pec) whe applied pit meng one for byg finantly of min addition to the order of the stranger of the order order

WHERETOUSE. The pod cfm y be ed the fill wigg table hed burges. C pig 8 ignass (Agross pair) K tucky 81 eg (Po mid of the control of the con

	APPLICATION RATES (C bg C t 1	- -	SPRING APPLICATIONS. F gl ppi cati th
REGION	PROGRAM 1	PROGRAM 2	png enly mm eth ppp t tfm
	PREEMERGENCE USE	PREEMERGENCE USE	Appliff Rit ble (d p dig t
	(hgh 11 ng)	(I wout furig s)	m w gheght, p stem nge t) Th draft f
		POSTEMERGENCE USE	d Iw doo trold tly tated tith till t
Ę	1 66 lbs / 1000 sq ft	3 33 lb / 1000 sq ft	ppidble of pendigo weathe weed pressure ad
	(731b / ne		locat U Pogram 1 forp mignocotrio
	0 125 lbs Al / cre)	0 25 lbs Al/acre)	whe in thigh (hom i wn) f 3 to 5 m th f
Tra st	2 45 lbs / 1000 sq ft	4 9 lb / 1000 q ft	crabgrass co trol Thi p ogram h id i b ed f
	(107 lbs / ac e	(21316 /	potmeg ce rabgra cotti U Program 2 fo
	0,1831b AI/)	0 366 lb A1 / cre)	pemg cotlwh tun' tlw (glicors
So th	3 33 lbs / 1000 q ft	6 67 lbs / 1000 q ft	frways) wh w d tiwa i deteth
	(1451b / re		p vio yea. This program p vid. 4 to 6 mo this f
	0.25 lbs AI /)	0 50 lb / a re)	preem g ce weed contol ad is fo rly
Co talls th	4 9 16 7 1000 sq ft	6 67 lb / 1000 q H	p temerge ce co trol of crabg ss This prod t may b
	(213 lb / cre	(291 lbs / cra	appled s of pplicat plt pplicat f
	0 366 tb A1 / a re)	0501b AI/ re)	crabgra s co troi the spring mme or till
N rth All other eas	15		FALL APPLICATION This product call also the profit of
Tra to DE KS	Tra to DE KS KY MD MO NJ VA IN I TH PA	them fil IN OH nd	
8 tal	1CT NY d R		the D gram 2 rate f or has a continuously the adult
So th AL AR AZ	So th AL AR AZ CA GA, LA MS NC NM NV OK SC TN & TX	Z d TX	the to of H colcators of the followed by
Coastal South HI	Coastal South HI FL th m coastal areas of AL GA, LA MS NC SC TX	MS NC SC TX	to Charles a broad to the form of the control of
May equ plit o	May equ plit or eq e t i applicatio s fo full co tri		grand on the grand of the

f pploat fthu proof t D not milit of frag tridinfK p paced 68 w ek parl may gaı f

a with 4 moths it ppi tion (thip dictiny or soil cult is might nof that it F bet

I holth bably has lot of small budges. When edg glollow good cult implaned chart is from the first in the from the first in the first of the budges of the budges of the first of the first

oo trollthr ghth ntypriffthee1sp gth policiwills corbrol (Iroughstalk) Biticr Chikwed G m.(Cina) Hnbt rtyflif crbgra m gnce Bleg 타요 Folial to evolled the program 2 transport of the literature of the

Cone setting 166 lbs 2 44 6 K 1/2 L 6 K 1/2 L 0 25 Cl d C 1/2 D 4 1 4 A 5 J 1 4 H 8 4 75 5	9	000			
6 K172 C 0 25G G C 712 C 4 1 A 5 4 1 A 5 4 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1	Cone setting 166	2 45 lb	3 33 lb	4 89 lb	6 67 lbs
6 K1/2 L 025GI G C1/2 C 41 H 13 475 H		۲ ۱/2	M 1/2	N 1/2	۵
025G d C1/2 E 41 A5 41 A5 42 A5 45 47 A5 4		L 1/2	z	0 1/2	o
2 4 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	ъ	D 1/2	E 1/2	F 1/2	I
A5 J	4	43	4 5	4 7	51
# # # # # 75 # # # # 13 # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #		J 1/2	K1/2	112	M 1/2
		5 25	9	9	7.5
о Э		5	1	₽ P	23
3	G)	=	13	5	18

Fig. 4. 1362 It is blisted to blisted to be add of the thought of the control of

D mens 0 172 P PP(06 15 2010A)9-26 12

GUARANTEED ANALYSIS

0 172% DITHIOPYR CRABGRASS **PREVENTS** PLUS with

NOTIFICATION

SELECTIVE HERBICIDE PLUS FERTILIZER LISTED ANNUAL GRASSES AND BROADLEAF WEEDS IN ESTABLISHED FOR PREEMERGENCE CONTROL OF LAWNS & ORNAMENTAL TURF
ACTIVE INGREDIENT

Ditriopyr 3 5-pyndinedicarboth one acid 2 (diffuoromethyl)-4 (2-methylpcopyl-6 (influoromethyl) S-dimethyl este 0 172/ (INERT INGREDIENTS 39.828.2000%)

EPA Reg No 32802 69 EPA Est No 59144 GA-1(A) 32802-MO-1(B) 37351-CO-1(C) 37378-N-1 (B) 9404-F1 1 (C) First letter of bag code shows establishment where

manufactured
DIMENSION® | trademark of D w AgroSci ces LLC

Read the entire Directions for Use and Warranty Statement before using this product. If terms are not acceptable return the unopened product container at once to the seller.

KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN

PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS

HAZARDS TO HUMANS AND DOMESTIC ANIMALS

HAZARDS TO HUMANS AND DOMESTIC ANIMALS

CAUTION Causes eye irriation Harmful if inhaled Avoid contact with eyes or clothing and wash before reuse bytoninged or requering many contact may be a contact may adversely affect a qualitic organisms in a contact may adversely affect a qualitic organisms in a contact may adversely affect a qualitic organisms in a contact of a contact may adversely affect a qualitic organisms in a contact of a contact may adversely affect a qualitic organisms in a contact of a contact may adversely affect a qualitic organisms in a contact may adversely affect a qualitic organisms in a contact may adversely affect a qualitic organisms in a contact may adversely affect a qualitic organisms in a contact may adversely affect a qualitic organisms in a contact may adversely affect a qualitic organisms.

	Firs Aid
ž	Hold by open and rins slowly and g by with ster for
	Remove contact! nses f present fler he firs 5
	manufes the co tinue rasing ye
	Call posson control center or doctor trnent
	dvice
If nhal d	Move person to h i
	If person i not by thang call 911 or an ambulance the
	giv rutidial espira n.pr fer bly mouth-to-mout 11
	Missod
	Call poison control center or doctor or furthe tre traent
	₹
Pi Pi	Tak off contenting & cl thing
_	Rinse ski mmediate with enty of wa or 5-20
othi g	
	Cal posson control canter or doctor or tre trient
	actvice
-tem !!	Call poi on control center or physician immedia ety for
P ¥O	im at dylce
	ŝ
	O no induce your ng uniess told to d by the poison
	control cent or physician.
	D no giv mything by mouth unconscious perso
	H tin mbe
Ha (he pro	the product contains or I bel with you wh calling polson
ontr centa	doctor or g ng for tre tmant F
pes cude pro	pes cude product (including health concerns medical emergenci or
pes ed juc	pes cld incidents), call the N tional P cld T ecommunica ons
twork	800-858-73 8

STORAGE AND DISPOSAL.

Do not contaminate water food or feed by storage or disposal.

STORAGE store in organia container in a locked storage area out of reach of children and domestic animals area out of reach of children and domestic animals waste disposal actifity. Waster evaluing from the use of this product may be disposed of on site or at an approved CONTAINER DISPOSAL, Nonrefiliable container. Do not reuse or refill this container. Completely empty bag into application equipment. Then offer for recycling it available or dispose of empty bag in a samitary landfill or by uncineration or if allowed by State and local authorities by burning if burned stay out of smoke.

I formatio regarding the contents and levels I metus in this product avail by the I terret I than //www.aapko.org/metals.in/

DIRECTIONS ECRUSE. It is not in if a rail wit us th proof it me the Geth by 100 sq of they (0.5 po d Alipse In 18.1 if Navi Ke Las y per less it let to pplicate its y it me the Geth by 100 sq of they as a Siff Koot it common and they have been of common and a common to the common t

SERINA APPLICATIONS. F gi ppt cation i thin prig or v y mm. h proportial rate fr m prig or v y mm. h proportial rate fr m prig or v y mm. h proportial rate fr m pright and pright per or por in myord set in the discussion of the properties of the discussion of the properties of the discussion of the properties of the PROGRAH 2
PROGRAH 2
PROGRAH 2
PROGRAM 2
STATE 1000 q 1

(145 lbs / acre 0 25 lbs AI / cre) 4 9 lb / 1000 q ft (213 lbs / cre 0 366 lb AI / acre)

Coa hal So th

Net Weight 50 lbs (22 70 kg)

Worth All oth reads

Worth All oth AL SA AZ CHA WO WON NA WA, cother in the Academia at a 11 ll. NO H of the month of the m

Transis to cosmoloco 1th program 2 rates
FALL_EXPLICACIONS, used of codel 1 is surmone or any fail for crabigrass control through th inty part of the part of the product will also control or suppress th Towing weed when paped prior it in it eme gence Bi gras (nn al. gh aik) Bit or so Chickweed G rani m (C rotin) H bit beat you'rt Pl professed Shappard pars

Spreader	C ne setting	1 66 lb	2 45 lbs	3 33 IP	4 89 lb	6 67 lb	
Accu-Pro 2000	9	K 1/2	7.1/2	M 1/2	N 172	۵	_
SR2000	9	×	17	z	0 1/2	o	
Le co 021820	0.25 Ct sed	S C	0 12	E 1/2	5	I	
Sovker 76 22		4	43	4 5	44	5	
PSB B gfoot	Ą	٦,	3 1/2	X,72	1 12	M 1/2	
Ley HR	8	4 75	5 25	Ф	65	7.5	
V con 203		5	15	1	6	23	
C b Cad t		6	F	2	5	8	
		İ	Į		l		

When you can of in poor care belief of the and mu it is followed carefully is suppossible with its all 35 lines by second for with the case of the angle of the case of the ca

Mafcted for How d Jhnso Etrpres 1 9675 S 60th St 1 F kl W 53132

5